## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 27, 2017

SUSAN M. BRUCE,	)
Complainant,	)
V.	)
HIGHLAND HILLS SANITARY DISTRICT,	)
Respondent.	)

PCB 15-139 (Citizens Enforcement – Water)

## **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

On June 27, 2017, all parties participated in a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer. The complainant's attorney stated that he forwarded the settlement documents to his client for review. As reported in my last order, counsel for complainant has been unable to contact his client to discuss the proposed settlement documents. He will again try to reach his client prior to the next status conference.

To that end, any deadlines for answering the request to admit or responding to the outstanding motions, including responding to respondent's motions for clarification and reconsideration filed August 24 and 25, 2016, are stayed.

The parties or their legal representatives are directed to participate in a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer on July 6, 2017, at 11:00 a.m. The telephonic status conference must be initiated by the complainant, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance. At the conference, the parties must be prepared to discuss the status of the above-captioned matter and their readiness for hearing

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradly P. 1200-

Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917 Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed on June 27, 2017, to each of the persons on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on June 27, 2017:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917

@ Consents to electronic service

## SERVICE LIST

PCB 2015-139 @ Joseph R. Podlewski, Jr. Podlewski & Hanson, P.C. 4721 Franklin Avenue Suite 1500 Western Springs, IL 60558-1720 PCB 2015-139 @ Heidi E. Hanson Podlewski & Hanson, P.C. 4721 Franklin Ave. Suite 1500 Western Springs, IL 60558-1720

PCB 2015-139 Lawrence A. Stein Aronberg Goldgehn Davis & Garmisa One IBM Plaza, Suite 1700 Chicago, IL 60611